
IN THE COURT OF THE CHIEF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE,::::::::::::::: BONGAIGAON,

CR. NO.- 58/2013

U/S- 14 Child Labour (Prohibition & Regulation) Act, 1986

STATE

-VS.-

Md. Abubakkar Siddique

...........Accused

Present  .  

Shri. B. Sutradhar, A.J.S.

Chief Judicial Magistrate, 

Bongaigaon

Appeared:

For the State:      Mr. T. Bhowmik Ld. A.P.P.

For the accused:  Sri. A.K. Prasad

Date of evidence:  20-6-13,1-10-13,19-11-13 & 3-12-14

Date of argument:  21-5-15

Date of judgement: 29-5-15 

                                                           J U D G E M E N T

1.    The  brief  case  of  the  prosecution  is  that  the  complainant  Sri.  B.K.  Sharma  
Labour  Inspector  lodged  the   complaint  on  19-12-13  alleging  that  accused  is  an  
employer  of  a  Tea  Stall  at  village  Abhayapuri  under  Bongaigaon  District.    They  
made  joint  inspection  of  the  tea  stall  along  with  Sr.  Medical  and  Health  Officer,  
Police Officer etc. on 27-12-12.  On joint inspection of M/S Abubakkar Siddique tea 

stall a child labour namely Md. Aminul Ali was found to be working in the said tea stall and the 
detected child labour was rescued and admitted at Residential Special Training Centre, Abhayapuri. The 
show cause notice was issued to the employer for violation of section 3 of CL (P& R) Act 1986, though 
the opposite party complied with the notice but the same was not satisfactory.  The child  

labour was examined by Sr. Medical and Health Officer, Abhayapuri.  The complainant 
submitted offence report U/S 14 CL (P & R) Act.

                 Hence the case.

2.  On receipt of the complaint, cognizance was taken and summon was i ssued  
against the accused person. The accused appeared and he was allowed to go  on  bail. 
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Copies  furnished  and  the  particulars  of  the  offence  U/S  14  CL  (P  &  R)  Act  were  
read  over  and  explained  to  the  accused  person  and  to  which  he  pleaded  not  
guilty  and  claimed  to  be  tried.   During  the  course  of  evidence,  the  prosecution  
side  examined  5  witnesses  and  the  evidence  was  closed.  The  accused  person  
was  examined  U/S  313  Cr.P.C.   Defence  case  is  total  denial  and  they  examined  
none. Heard the arguments of both sides.

 The point for determination is:

4.      Whether the accused being the owner of M/S Abubakkar Siddique tea stall has 
employed a child labour in violation of the provisions of the CL (P&R) Act as alleged?

    Decision and reasons thereof:

5.   The prosecution side examined Sri. Bichitra Kr. Sharma as P.W.1, Sri. Nirupam  Dutta 
as P.W.2, Sri. Keshab Adhikary as P.W.3, Md. Sahar Ali Ahmed as P.W.4  &  Dr.  Mustafijul 
Rahman as P.W.5.

6.       The  P.W.1  in  his  evidence  deposed  that  on  27-12-12  he  was  attached  to  the  
office of Inspector under the Child Labour (P &R) Act, Bongaigaon.  On that day on 

verbal instruction of labour inspector, he along with Nirupam Dutta Labour Inspector,  Dr.  M  .  Rahman 
Sr. Medical and Health Officer, Keshab Adhikary and Sahar  Ali  Ahmed  went  for  random 
checking of restaurants , hotels and other establishment  at  2.30  pm.  They  entered  into  the 
restaurant M/S Abubukkar Siddique tea stall and found one child labour namely Md. Aminul 
Ali working there.  He took his photograph and the child labour was rescued by police  personnel.   M. 
Ext.1 is the photograph of Aminul Ali Ext.2 is the medical report regarding  the  age  of  the 
child issued by Dr. M. Rahman. The son of Abubukkar Siddique  told  them  that  the  accused  is 
the owner of the said tea stall.  Show cause  notice  was  issued  directing  him  to  submit  age  proof 
certificate of the child.  Ext. 3 of the show cause notice. Accused submitted show cause reply but he 
has not  submitted  any  age  proof  certificate  of  the  child  labour.   On  being  not  satisfied  

with the show cause reply, he submitted the offence report.

            In cross-examination he deposed that he has not submitted any document showing  that 
the accused is the proprietor M/S Abubukkar Siddique tea stall.  No signboard  of  the  tea  stall 
was found. 

7.        The  P.W.2  in  his  evidence  deposed  that  on  27-12-12  he  along  with  Sri.  B.K.  
Sharma,  Dr.  M.  Rahman  etc.  went  out  for  child  labour  operation.   At  Abhayapuri  
they  inspected  a  tea  stall  run  by  accused  Abubukkar  Siddique  and  two  children  
were found working there.  The children were below 14 years of age.  

                    In cross-examination he deposed that the shop was inspected officially.                          
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8.       The P.W.3 deposed that on 27-12-12 a team led by Mr. B. K. Sharma went out 
for detecting working of child labour in the commercial institute. They entered into a tea stall  run 
by accused and found one child Aminul Ali working in the tea stall as a waiter.  They found the 
child was serving the customers. The child labour was handed over to residential school.  

               In cross-examination he deposed that no inquiry regarding appointment of the 
child labour was made.

9.       The  P.W.4  deposed  that  on  27-12-12  a  team  under  leadership  of  Mr.  B.K.  
Sharma  came  out  for  detecting  child  labour  working  in  the  commercial  institute  
and  they  entered  into  a  tea  stall  of  the  accused  person.   They  found  one  child  
named Aminul Ali serving orders of the customers as waiter.  The child was examined  by 

doctor.

               In cross-examination he deposed that they found 8/9 customers in the hotel.

10.      The  P.W.5  deposed  that  on  27-12-12  he  along  with  Labour  Inspector  Police  
Personnel  went  out  for  detection  of  child  labour  and  in  a  tea  stall  a  child  labour  
was identified. He was directed to determine the age and the child was found to be 

10 years age.

              In cross examination he deposed that he was a part of the child labour detection party.

11       Now,  on  going  through  the  above  evidence  on  record,  it  appears  that  P.W.1  
deposed  that  he  along  with  Sri.  Nirupam  Dutta,  Dr.  M.  Rahman,  Keshab  Adhikary  
and Sahar Ali Ahmed went to M/S Abubukkar Siddique  tea stall and a child namely  Aminul 

Ali was found working there. The child was examined by Dr. Mustafizur  Rahman  and  Ext.  2  is  the 
certificate issued by him.  It appears from the Ext. 2 that the child was found age about 10 years 
and the Ext. 1 is the photograph of the child who was recovered during this joint operation. 

12        The  P.W.2,  P.W.3  and  P.W.4  fully  corroborated  the  evidence  of  P.W.1.  The  
entire  evidence  on  record  clearly  leads  to  the  conclusion  that  a  joint  operation  
took  place  and  a  child  labour  was  detected  and  the  child  namely  Aminul  Ali  was  
found  working  in  the  tea  stall  of  the  accused  person.   Though  the  defence  side  in  
cross-examination  put  many  questions  but  the  entire  cross  examination  has  
failed  to  create  any  doubt  relating  to  the  prosecution  case.  Mere  denial  of  the  
defence  side  is  not  found  sufficient  to  discard  the  prosecution  evidence  .   The  
prosecution  side  has  depicted  a  clear  picture  that  a  child  labour  was  recovered  
from the tea stall of the accused person who was engaged in violation of provisions  of 

Child  Labour Prohibition and Regulation Act.

              13.        In view  of the above, I am of the clear opinion that the prosecution side has  succeeded 
to prove the case beyond reasonable doubt and accordingly the 
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the  accused  person  Md.  Abubukkar  Siddique  is  held  guilty   U/S  14  CL  (P  &  R)  Act  
and  convicted  for  the  same.  Heard  the  accused  person.   Considering  the  gravity  
and  nature  of  the  offence,   I  am  not  inclined  to  give  any  benefit  of  section  360  
Cr.P.C  or  any  provisions  of  the  Probation  of  Offender  Act  to  the  accused  person.   
Heard the accused person on the point of sentence.

                14.    On considering the entire matter I am of the opinion that a lenient approach of 
punishment by imposing only fine will meet the end of justice.  Accordingly, The accused 
person Abubukkar Siddique is sentence to pay a fine of Rs. 10,000/- U/S 14 C.L (P & R) Act in 
default to undergo 3 months S.I.  The bail bond shall remain in force till next six months.

15.  The case is disposed of on contest.

                 Give under my hand and seal of this court on this 29th day of May, 2015

                                

Chief Judicial Magistrate

                       Bongaigaon.


